to achieve such savings or synergies that are expected to result from the Combined Transactions nor does it include any costs associated with severance,
restructuring or integration activities resulting from the Combined Transactions, as they are currently not known, and, to the extent they arise, they are
expected to be non-recurring and will not have been incurred at the closing date of the Combined Transactions. However, such costs could affect the
combined company following the Combined Transactions in the period the costs are incurred. Further, the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements do
not reflect the effect of any regulatory actions that may impact the results of the combined company following the Combined Transactions.

3

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
as of June 30, 2018

(Dollars in thousands)

   Historical  Pro forma Adjustments

As of June 30,

2018   As of June 30, 2018  as of June 30, 2018

   ERI  Elgin

Tropicana
(as

adjusted
for Aruba)
(Note 3(k))

ERI
dispositions

(Note 3(l))

Vicksburg
reclassification

(Note 3(m))

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma
combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 202,016  $28,261  $ 94,318  $ 170,617  $ —  $ 35  $ (357,308)  (a)  $ 137,939
Restricted cash   4,683   —   16,366   —   —   —   —   21,049
Marketable securities   17,066   —   —   —   —   —   —   17,066
Accounts receivable, net   34,808   125   24,980   —   100   —   —   60,013
Due from affiliates   125   —   —   —   —   —   —   125
Inventories   14,847   393   7,819   —   252   —   —   23,311
Prepaid income taxes   187   —   —   —   —   —   —   187
Prepaid expenses and other   30,469   1,157   17,087   —   275   868   —   49,856
Assets held for sale   201,202   —   —   (153,197)   (48,005)   —   —   —

Total current assets   505,403   29,936   160,570   17,420   (47,378)   903   (357,308)   309,546
Property and equipment, net   1,400,088   35,227   799,290   (5,041)   35,852   —   624,436  (b)   2,889,852
Goodwill   719,254   —   15,857   —   8,806   —   383,344  (c)   1,127,261
Investment   —   —   7,123   —   —   —   —   7,123
Non-operating real property   14,030   —   —   —   —   —   —   14,030
Deferred tax assets, net   —   —   57,908   —   —   —   (57,908)  (f)   —
Intangible asset, net   915,936   —   69,379   —   2,720   —   274,021  (c)   1,262,056
Other assets, net   45,035   961   28,719   —   —   (868)   —   73,847

Total assets  $3,599,746  $66,124  $1,138,846  $ 12,379  $ —  $ 35  $ 866,585   $ 5,683,715

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Current portion of long-term debt  $ 486  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —  $ —   $ 486
Accounts payable   28,949   914   35,490   —   175   523   —   66,051
Due to affiliates   20   130   —   —   —   —   —   150
Accrued property, gaming and other taxes   35,133   —   —   —   —   22,862   —   57,995
Accrued payroll and related   50,936   —   —   —   300   31,032   —   82,268
Accrued interest   26,788   —   —   —   —   25   —   26,813
Income tax payable   222   —   —   —   —   —   222
Accrued other liabilities   69,341   19,281   76,408   725   379   (53,539)   (1,056)  (d)   111,539
Liabilities related to assets held for sale   5,817   —   —   (4,963)   (854)   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   217,692   20,325   111,898   (4,238)   —   903   (1,056)   345,524
Long-term debt, less current portion   2,190,749   —   87,333   —   —   —   868,725  (e)   3,146,807
Deferred income taxes   176,607   —   3,963   —   —   —   (3,963)  (f)   176,607
Other long-term liabilities   17,975   868   8,290   (2,780)   —   (868)   985,652  (d), (o), (p)   1,009,137

Total liabilities   2,603,023   21,193   211,484   (7,018)   —   35   1,849,358   4,678,075

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   1   —   238   —   —   —   (238)  (j)   1
Paid-in capital   744,020   —   521,553   —   —   —   (521,553)  (j)   744,020
Retained earnings/partners’ equity   252,623   44,931   404,061   19,397   —   —   (459,472)  (g)   261,540
Accumulated other comprehensive income   79   —   1,510   —   —   —   (1,510)  (j)   79

Total stockholders’/partners’ equity   996,723   44,931   927,362   19,397   —   —   (982,773)   1,005,640

Total liabilities and stockholders’/partners’
equity  $ 3,599,746  $ 66,124  $ 1,138,846  $ 12,379  $ —  $ 35  $ 866,585   $ 5,683,715

4

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro forma  Historical  Pro forma Adjustments

Fiscal year ended

December 31, 2017
Twelve months ended

December 31, 2017  Twelve months ended December 31, 2017
Fiscal year ended

December 31, 2017

ERI (adjusted for
acquisition of Isle)

(Note 3(n))  Elgin

Tropicana
(as adjusted for

Aruba)
(Note 3(k))

ERI
dispositions

(Note 3(l))

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma
combined

REVENUES:
Casino  $ 1,356,764  $156,972  $ 711,904  $ (143,806)  $ (149,951)  $ —   $ 1,931,883
Pari-mutuel commissions   18,442   —   —   (2,630)   —   —   15,812
Food and beverage   231,001   12,522   110,077   (11,089)   5,267   —   347,778
Hotel   147,895   —   124,278   —   22,026   —   294,199
Other   55,265   6,391   30,893   (2,785)   13,054   —   102,818
Management fee from related party   —   —   1,250   —   —   —   1,250

Total revenues   1,809,367   175,885   978,402   (160,310)   (109,604)   —   2,693,740
Less: promotional allowances   —   (11,776)   (95,425)   —   107,201   —   —

Net operating revenues   1,809,367   164,109   882,977   (160,310)   (2,403)   —   2,693,740
EXPENSES:

Casino   685,187   89,615   303,131   (97,484)   (104,027)   —   876,422
Pari-mutuel commissions   17,177   —   —   (3,259)   —   —   13,918
Food and beverage   185,335   4,499   55,321   (9,894)   48,652   —   283,913
Hotel   53,413   —   40,603   —   17,259   —   111,275
Other   34,214   14,710   18,109   (1,778)   (6,476)   —   58,779
Marketing and promotions   103,008   —   70,898   (7,627)   32,509   —   198,788
General and administrative   297,355   11,436   141,785   (20,953)   65,293   (2,014)  (p)   492,902
Corporate   39,186   —   —   —   17,795   —   56,981
Impairment charges   38,016   —   (3,879)   —   3,879   —   38,016
Depreciation and amortization   125,066   7,104   74,482   (7,898)   —   8,828  (b), (c)  207,582
Charitable donations   —   7,449   —   —   (7,449)   —   —
Maintenance and utilities   —   —   68,428   —   (68,428)   —   —
Real estate tax settlement   —   —   (23,449)   —   —   —   (23,449)
Preferred distribution   —   1,684   —   —   (1,684)   —   —

Total operating expenses   1,577,957   136,497   745,429   (148,893)   (2,677)   6,814   2,315,127
(Loss) Gain on sale of disposal of property and

equipment   (470)   —   —   120   295   —   (55)
Proceeds from terminated sale   20,000   —   —   —   —   —   20,000
Transaction expenses   (92,777)   —   —   —   —   —   (92,777)
Equity loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (367)   —   —   —   —   —   (367)

Operating income (loss)   157,796   27,612   137,548   (11,297)   569   (6,814)   305,414
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (119,324)   2   (10,106)   5,573   —   (153,217)  (e)   (277,072)
Termination fee from affiliate   —   —   15,000   —   —   —   15,000
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (40,220)   —   (1,358)   —   —   —   (41,578)

Total other expense   (159,544)   2   3,536   5,573   —   (153,217)   (303,650)

NET (LOSS) INCOME BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   (1,748)   27,614   141,084   (5,724)   569   (160,031)   1,764

Benefit (Provision) for income taxes   104,787   —   (91,006)   3,866   (591)   52,967  (q)   70,023

Net Income (loss)  $ 103,039  $ 27,614  $ 50,078  $ (1,858)  $ (22)  $ (107,064)   $ 71,787

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic  $ 1.53   $ 1.07
Diluted  $ 1.51   $ 1.05

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   67,133,531   67,133,531
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   68,102,814   68,102,814

5

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the six
months ended June 30, 2018
(Dollars in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Historical  Pro forma Adjustments

Six months ended

June 30, 2018  Six months ended June 30, 2018
Six months ended

June 30, 2018

   ERI  Elgin

Tropicana
(as adjusted

for Aruba)
(Note 3(k))

ERI
dispositions

(Note 3(l))

Reclassification
adjustments

(Note 4)

Pro forma
adjustments

(Note 3)
Pro forma
combined

REVENUES:
Casino   $ 683,133  $76,892  $ 298,380  $ (78,667)  $ (3,354)  $ —   $ 976,384
Pari-mutuel commissions   9,115   —   —   (1,005)   —   —   8,110
Food and beverage   106,491   5,985   58,690   (5,750)   (858)   —   164,558
Hotel   69,667   —   73,474   —   (5,069)   —   138,072
Other   28,588   2,666   15,173   (1,565)   4,086   —   48,948

Total revenues   896,994   85,543   445,717   (86,987)   (5,195)   —   1,336,072
Less: promotional allowances   —   (5,296)   —   —   5,296   —   —

Net operating revenues   896,994   80,247   445,717   (86,987)   101   —   1,336,072
EXPENSES:

Casino   331,203   41,972   118,311   (53,893)   (7,716)   —   429,877
Pari-mutuel commissions   8,293   —   —   (1,373)   —   —   6,920
Food and beverage   89,546   2,393   47,142   (4,970)   3,352   —   137,463
Hotel   26,201   —   30,649   —   (2,240)   —   54,610
Other   15,715   5,733   9,652   (746)   (4,169)   —   26,185
Marketing and promotions   43,133   —   36,032   (3,226)   8,961   —   84,900
General and administrative   147,947   6,266   72,498   (12,190)   28,905   (1,387)   (h), (p)   242,039
Corporate   23,801   —   —   —   11,845   (2,730) (h)   32,916
Impairment charges   9,815   —   114   —   (114)   —   9,815
Charitable donations   —   4,597   —   —   (4,597)   —   —
Maintenance and utilities   —   —   33,432   —   (33,432)   —   —
Real estate tax settlement   —   —   (880)   —   —   —   (880)
Depreciation and amortization   63,444   3,693   40,050   (1,577)   —   1,464   (b), (c)   107,074
Preferred distribution   —   808   —   —   (808)   —   —

Total operating expenses   759,098   65,462   387,000   (77,975)   (13)   (2,653)   1,130,919
Loss on sale of disposal of property and

equipment   (283)   —   —   (16)   (114)   —   (413)
Transaction expenses   (5,952)   —   —   —   —   4,803   (i)   (1,149)
Equity loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (53)   —   —   —   —   —   (53)

OPERATING INCOME   131,608   14,785   58,717   (9,028)   —   7,456   203,538
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (62,494)   3   (2,917)   3,287   —   (79,409)   (e)   (141,530)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (162)   —   (362)   —   —   —   (524)
Other non-operating income   —   —   76   —   —   —   76

Total other expense   (62,656)   3   (3,203)   3,287   —   (79,409)   (141,978)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME
TAXES   68,952   14,788   55,514   (5,741)   —   (71,953)   61,560

(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (11,301)   —   (13,939)   1,040   —   14,289   (q)   (9,911)

Net Income (loss)   $ 57,651  $14,788  $ 41,575  $ (4,701)  $ —  $ (57,664)   $ 51,649

Net Income per share of Common Stock:
Basic   $ 0.74   $ 0.67
Diluted   $ 0.74   $ 0.66

Weighted Average Basic Shares Outstanding   77,406,447   77,406,447
Weighted Average Diluted Shares Outstanding   78,169,629   78,169,629

6

Note 1—Basis of presentation
The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information presents the pro forma effects of the following transactions:

•  the Acquisitions;
•  the Real Estate Sale;
•  the ERI Financing Transactions;
•  the Dispositions; and

[…]

Total adjustments to Interest expense, net   $ (79,409)  $ (153,217)

f) To reflect the elimination of Tropicana’s historical tax assets and liabilities as a result of the step-up in tax basis due to the agreed upon joint
election under Internal Revenue Code Section 338(h)(10).

g)  ERI, Elgin and Tropicana anticipate incurring approximately $5.4 million, $0.3 million and $2.3 million, respectively, for a total of $8.0 million in
transaction related costs, as described in Note (1) as cash payout. Such costs consist primarily of legal, financial advisor, gaming license transfer
fees, accounting and consulting costs, and was shown as a pro forma adjustment reducing retained earnings. These costs are not reflected in the
unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations because they are nonrecurring items that are directly related to the acquisitions.
Approximately $18.3 million was related to financing and was capitalized and netted against debt balance as described in Note 3(e) above.

15

The following table illustrates the pro forma adjustments to ERI’s, Elgin’s and Tropicana’s historical retained earnings (dollars in thousands):

   ERI  Elgin  Tropicana  Total
Estimated transaction costs   $(5,400)  $ (280)  $ (2,300)  $ (7,980)
Change in control payments   —   —   (7,500)   (7,500)
To record Vicksburg’s termination fee   5,000   —   —   5,000
To eliminate retained earnings after adjustment   —   (44,931)   (404,061)   (448,992)

Total adjustments to historical retained earnings   $ (400)  $ (45,211)  $ (413,861)  $(459,472)

h) Reflects the elimination of transaction related costs incurred by Elgin and Tropicana of $0.4 million and $2.7 million, respectively, during the six
months ended June 30, 2018, as transaction related costs do not have a continuing effect on the combined company.

i) Reflects the elimination of transaction related costs incurred by ERI of $4.8 million during the six months ended June 30, 2018, as transaction
related costs do not have a continuing effect on the combined company.

j)  Reflects the elimination of Elgin and Tropicana’s historical common stock, paid-in capital, and accumulated other comprehensive income.

16

k)  Column reflects adjustments related to the exclusion of Tropicana Aruba, as it is not part of the acquisition of Tropicana by ERI. The following
tables discuss the adjustments related to the exclusion of Tropicana Aruba (dollars in thousands):

   Historical
   As of June 30, 2018

   Tropicana   Aruba
Tropicana

(As adjusted for Aruba)
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 98,040   $ (3,722)  $ 94,318
Restricted cash   16,366   —   16,366
Accounts receivable, net   31,804   (6,824)   24,980
Inventories   8,283   (464)   7,819
Prepaid expenses and other   17,259   (172)   17,087

Total current assets   171,752   (11,182)   160,570
Property and equipment, net   810,828   (11,538)   799,290
Goodwill   15,857   —   15,857
Investments   7,123   —   7,123
Deferred tax assets, net   57,908   —   57,908
Intangible asset, net   77,727   (8,348)   69,379
Other assets, net   33,361   (4,642)   28,719

Total assets   $1,174,556   $(35,710)  $ 1,138,846

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable   $ 36,733   $ (1,243)  $ 35,490
Accrued other liabilities   79,248   (2,840)   76,408

Total current liabilities   115,981   (4,083)   111,898
Long-term debt, less current portion   87,333   —   87,333
Deferred income taxes   3,963   —   3,963
Other long-term liabilities   8,290   —   8,290

Total liabilities   215,567   (4,083)   211,484

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock   238   —   238
Paid-in capital   521,553   —   521,553
Retained earnings   435,688   (31,627)   404,061
Accumulated other comprehensive income   1,510   —   1,510

Total stockholders’ equity   958,989   (31,627)   927,362

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity   $1,174,556   $(35,710)  $ 1,138,846

17

   Historical

Twelve months ended

December 31, 2017

   Tropicana  Aruba
Tropicana

(As adjusted for Aruba)
REVENUES:

Casino   $ 713,712  $ (1,808)  $ 711,904
Food and beverage   111,330   (1,253)   110,077
Hotel   136,459   (12,181)   124,278
Other   31,179   (286)   30,893
Management fee from related party   1,250   —   1,250

Total revenues   993,930   (15,528)   978,402
Less: promotional allowances   (95,740)   315   (95,425)

Net operating revenues   898,190   (15,213)   882,977
EXPENSES:

Casino   304,704   (1,573)   303,131
Hotel   45,105   (4,502)   40,603
Food and beverage   56,441   (1,120)   55,321
Marketing and promotions   71,207   (309)   70,898
General and administrative   145,050   (3,265)   141,785
Impairment charges   (3,879)   —   (3,879)
Maintenance and utilities   71,899   (3,471)   68,428
Real estate tax settlement   (23,449)   —   (23,449)
Depreciation and amortization   75,535   (1,053)   74,482
Other   18,109   —   18,109

Total operating expenses   760,722   (15,293)   745,429

Operating income (loss)   137,468   80   137,548
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (10,257)   151   (10,106)
Termination fee from affiliate   15,000   —   15,000
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (1,358)   —   (1,358)

Total other expense   3,385   151   3,536

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   140,853   231   141,084
Provision for income taxes   (91,006)   —   (91,006)

Net Income   $ 49,847  $ 231  $ 50,078

18

   Historical

Six months ended

June 30, 2018

   Tropicana  Aruba
Tropicana

(As adjusted for Aruba)
REVENUES:

Casino   $ 299,507  $(1,127)  $ 298,380
Food and beverage   59,744   (1,054)   58,690
Hotel   80,296   (6,822)   73,474
Other   15,293   (120)   15,173

Net operating revenues   454,840   (9,123)   445,717
EXPENSES:

Casino   119,155   (844)   118,311
Food and beverage   48,200   (1,058)   47,142
Hotel   32,817   (2,168)   30,649
Marketing and promotions   36,213   (181)   36,032
General and administrative   74,267   (1,769)   72,498
Impairment charges   114   —   114
Maintenance and utilities   35,146   (1,714)   33,432
Real estate tax settlement   (880)   —   (880)
Depreciation and amortization   40,652   (602)   40,050
Other   9,652   —   9,652

Total operating expenses   395,336   (8,336)   387,000

OPERATING INCOME   59,504   (787)   58,717
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (3,011)   94   (2,917)
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   (362)   —   (362)
Other non-operating income   76   —   76

Total other expense   (3,297)   94   (3,203)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   56,207   (693)   55,514
Provision for income taxes   (13,939)   —   (13,939)

Net Income   $ 42,268  $ (693)  $ 41,575

l) Column reflects pro forma adjustments related to the dispositions of Presque Isle Downs and Nemacolin. The pro forma adjustments on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet reflects the elimination of assets and liabilities of Presque Isle Downs and Nemacolin, the net proceeds from
Presque Isle Downs for $171.2 million, inclusive of fees and working capital adjustment of $7.7 million, and the net proceeds from Nemacolin for
$(0.6) million, inclusive of fees and net of working capital adjustment of $0.7 million. The estimated gain from the sale of Presque Isle Downs is
approximately $23.0 million and the estimated loss from the sale of Nemacolin is approximately $3.6 million, reflected as an adjustment to

[…]

elimination of historical revenues, expenses, and other income of Presque Isle Downs and Nemacolin for the twelve months ended December 31,
2017 and six months ended June 30, 2018. The adjustment also reflects the estimated income tax effect of the pro-forma adjustments. The tax
effect of the pro-forma adjustments was calculated using the historical statutory rates in effect for the periods presented.

19

m)  Column reflects pro forma adjustments related to the terminated sale of Lady Luck Vicksburg in July 2018. The pro forma adjustments on the
Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet reflects the reclassification of assets and liabilities of Lady Luck Vicksburg from assets held-for-sale.

n)  As described in the section discussing the Isle Acquisition above, ERI acquired Isle on May 1, 2017. The following tables discuss the pro forma
adjustments related to the Isle Acquisition (dollars in thousands):

   Historical   Pro forma

Fiscal year
ended

December 31,
2017

Period from
January 1,

2017 to
April 30,

2017

Fiscal year
ended

December 31,
2017

   ERI
Isle of Capri
Casinos Inc

Pro forma
adjustments

ERI
(adjusted for

acquisition of Isle)
REVENUES:

Casino  $ 1,085,014  $ 271,750  $ —  $ 1,356,764
Pari-mutuel commissions   14,013   4,429   —   18,442
Food and beverage   198,246   32,755   —   231,001
Hotel   133,338   14,557   —   147,895
Other   50,187   5,078   —   55,265

Net operating revenues   1,480,798   328,569   —   1,809,367
EXPENSES:

Casino   547,438   137,749   —   685,187
Pari-mutuel commissions   13,651   3,526   —   17,177
Food and beverage   169,848   15,487   —   185,335
Hotel   50,575   2,838   —   53,413
Other   32,156   2,058   —   34,214
Marketing and promotions   83,174   19,834   —   103,008
General and administrative   241,037   56,318   —   297,355
Corporate   30,739   8,447   —   39,186
Impairment charges   38,016   —   —   38,016
Depreciation and amortization   105,891   22,499   (3,324)(a)   125,066

Total operating expenses   1,312,525   268,756   (3,324)   1,577,957
Loss on sale of disposal of property and equipment   (319)   (151)   —   (470)
Proceeds from terminated sale   20,000   —   —   20,000
Transaction expenses   (92,777)   —   —   (92,777)
Equity loss of unconsolidated affiliates   (367)   —   —   (367)

Operating income   94,810   59,662   3,324   157,796
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):

Interest expense, net   (99,769)   (21,549)   1,994(b)   (119,324)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (38,430)   (1,790)   —   (40,220)

Total other expense   (138,199)   (23,339)   1,994   (159,544)

NET INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES   (43,389)   36,323   5,318   (1,748)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   116,769   (9,854)   (2,128)(c)   104,787

NET INCOME  $ 73,380  $ 26,469  $ 3,190  $ 103,039

20

The related impact to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations as a result of the fair value adjustments of the assets and
liabilities of Isle as a result of the Isle Acquisition have been included in the discussion of pro forma adjustments above.

 a) Represents an adjustment to historical depreciation and amortization expense as a result of fair value of PP&E and intangible assists
recognized for the period from January 1, 2017 to April 30, 2017.

b)  Represents additional interest expense of $19.6 million for the period from January 1, 2017 to April 30, 2017 as a result of refinancing